

No. 21-15869

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TWITTER, INC.  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:21-cv-01644,  
Hon. Maxine M. Chesney

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, MEDIA  
COALITION FOUNDATION, INC., NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST  
CENSORSHIP, PEN AMERICA, AND R STREET INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TWITTER, INC.  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Caitlin Vogus  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
Samir Jain  
Emma Llansó\*  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY  
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 637-9800  
Facsimile: (202) 637-0968  
*\*Of counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	4
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	4
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Precedent Permits Pre-Enforcement Challenges in the First Amendment Context To Prevent the Chilling of Protected Speech. ....	8
II. The District Court’s Holding Will Allow Government Officials To Use Retaliatory Investigations To Chill Content Moderation, to the Detriment of the Public. ....	12
A. Content moderation requires hosts to exercise editorial judgment in setting and enforcing their content policies. ....	12
B. Retaliatory government investigations like the one at issue here chill content moderation, particularly by smaller providers, from the moment they are initiated, to the detriment of the public. ....	23
III. The Investigation Here Is Part of a Growing Global Trend of Governments Using Police Powers to Retaliate Against and Censor Content Moderation Decisions With Which They Disagree. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless*, 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....8, 9

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....6, 11

*Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman*, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*, 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....6, 9, 10, 12

*Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle*, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....8

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....28

*LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh*, 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....6, 8, 9

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....5, 13

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....10

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*).....8

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....6, 9, 10, 11

*Wolfson v. Brammer*, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....6, 8, 9, 29

**STATUTES**

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47 .....25

Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.006.....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*12. Hate Speech*, Facebook (last visited July 23, 2021).....19

*6. Suicide and Self-Injury*, Facebook (last visited July 23, 2021) .....19

*9. Bullying and Harassment*, Facebook (last visited July 23, 2021).....19

*About Goodreads*, Goodreads (last visited July 23, 2021).....18

*About Ravelry*, Ravelry (last visited July 23, 2021).....18

*Abusive Behavior*, Twitter (last visited July 23, 2021) .....19

Adam Satariano & Oleg Matsnev, *Russia Raises Heat on Twitter, Google and Facebook in Online Crackdown*, N.Y. Times (May 26, 2021) .....31, 32

Catherine Sanz & Catherine Thorbecke, *What Social Media Giants are Doing to Counter Misinformation This Election*, ABC News (Oct. 18, 2020)..... 15

Christine Lagorio-Chafkin, “A ‘Holy Shit’ Moment”: *How Steve Huffman and Alexis Ohanian Built Reddit, the “Front Page of the Internet”*, Vanity Fair (Sept. 24, 2018) .....28

*Community Guidelines*, Kinzoo (last visited July 23, 2021).....20

Connor Perrett, *Trump Shared a Doctored Video of Pelosi Ripping His Speech That’s Been Viewed Millions of Times, and Democrats are Outraged Facebook and Twitter Still Won’t Remove It*, Bus. Insider (Feb. 9, 2020) ..... 17

Craig Silverman, *Pinterest is Blocking Coronavirus Searches, and People are Very Happy About It*, BuzzFeed (Mar. 13, 2020).....27

Daisy Soderberg-Rivkin, *When it Comes to Content Moderation, We’ve Been Focusing on the Wrong Type of Bias*, R Street Institute (Dec. 5, 2019) .....23

Dara Kam, *Federal Judge Blocks Florida’s New Social Media Law Targeting ‘Big Tech’ Companies*, Miami Herald (June 30, 2021) .....33

Emma Llansó & Mallory Knodel, *CDT Joins Article 19, Other Human Rights Orgs in Urging Instagram for Transparency About Content Moderation Changes in India*, Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (May 21, 2021) .....22

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, Mich. Tech. L. Rev. (Forthcoming 2021)..... 15, 16

Eugene Scott, *Trump, Republicans Express Outrage Over Extension of Facebook Ban*, Wash. Post (May 5, 2021)..... 17

Eugene Volokh, *New Colorado Bill Would Create Commission to Restrict “Hate Speech,” “Fake News,” “Conspiracy Theories” on Social Media Platforms*, Volokh Conspiracy (Mar. 2, 2021) .....33

Guy Rosen & Monika Bickert, *Our Response to the Violence in Washington*, Facebook (Jan. 6, 2021) .....27

Hannah Bloch-Wehba, *Automation in Moderation*, 53 Cornell Int’l L.J. 41 (2020) ..... 12

*Harassment & Cyberbullying Policies*, YouTube (last visited July 23, 2021) ..... 19

*Hate Speech Policy*, YouTube (last visited July 23, 2021) ..... 19

*Hateful Conduct Policy*, Twitter (last visited July 23, 2021) ..... 19

*Integrity and Authenticity*, Facebook (last visited July 23, 2021)..... 19

*Introducing Our New Hateful Conduct & Harassment Policy*, Twitch (Dec. 9, 2020).....21

*Introducing the Twitch Safety Advisory Council*, Twitch (May 14, 2020) .....20

Jack Gillum & Justin Elliott, *Sheryl Sandberg and Top Facebook Execs Silenced an Enemy of Turkey to Prevent a Hit to the Company’s Business*, ProPublica (Feb. 24, 2021) .....17

James Pearson, *Exclusive: Vietnam Threatens to Shut Down Facebook Over Censorship Requests – Source*, Reuters (Nov. 19, 2020).....32

Jillian C. York & Elliot Harmon, *Innocent Users Have the Most to Lose in the Rush to Address Extremist Speech Online*, Elec. Frontier Found. (Sept. 20, 2019) .....23

Karan Deep Singh, *Twitter Blocks Accounts in India as Modi Pressures Social Media*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 10, 2021) .....31

Kate Klonick, *The Facebook Oversight Board: Creating an Independent Institution to Adjudicate Online Free Expression*, 129 Yale L.J. 2418 (2020)...25

Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018) .....14, 21

Kim Lyons, *Police in India Raid Twitter Offices in Probe of Tweets With ‘Manipulated Media’ Label*, Verge (May 24, 2021).....30, 31

Kyle Vanhemert, *A Social Network Designed to Combat Depression*, Wired (Apr. 1, 2015).....18

Mathew Ingram, *Social Networks Accused Of Censoring Palestinian Content*, Columbia J. Rev. (May 19, 2021) .....17

Mike Masnick, *Platforms, Speech and Truth: Policy, Policing and Impossible Choices*, Techdirt (Aug. 9, 2018) .....16

*Misinformation Policies*, YouTube (last visited July 23, 2021).....19

Nellie Bowles, *The Complex Debate Over Silicon Valley’s Embrace of Content Moderation*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2020) .....13

*Nuts & Bolts of Content Moderation: A Primer for Policymakers on Content Moderation*, Engine & Charles Koch Inst. at 5, 7–8 (Sept. 2019) .....16

Omer Benjakob, *Revealed: The Four Articles That Got Wikipedia Banned in Turkey*, Haaretz (Apr. 26, 2018).....32

Paige Leskin, *Here are All the Major US Tech Companies Blocked Behind China’s ‘Great Firewall’*, Bus. Insider (Oct. 10, 2019) .....32

Paul Nolette, *State Attorneys General are More and More Powerful. Is That a Problem?*, Wash. Post (Mar. 5, 2015).....24

Rachel E. Greenspan & Kat Tenbarge, *Youtubers’ Channels and Videos are Being Mistakenly Deleted for Debunking COVID-19 Conspiracy Theories*, Bus. Insider (Sept. 26, 2020) ..... 18

Ruth Maclean, *Nigeria Bans Twitter After President’s Tweet is Deleted*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2021) .....32

Sean Peek, *3 Examples of Venture Capital Due Diligence Checklists*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (last visited July 23, 2021) .....29

Sheera Frenkel & Cecilia Kang, *Mark Zuckerberg and Sheryl Sandberg’s Partnership Did Not Survive Trump*, N.Y. Times (July 8, 2021) .....21

*Social Media Firms Fail to Act on Covid-19 Fake News*, BBC News (June 4, 2020)..... 17

Spandana Singh, *Everything in Moderation*, Open Tech. Inst. (July 22, 2019) .....13, 14

*Suicide & Self-Injury Policy*, YouTube (last visited July 23, 2021) .....20

*Suicide and Self-Harm Policy*, Twitter (last visited July 23, 2021) .....19

*Synthetic and Manipulated Media Policy*, Twitter (last visited July 23, 2021) .....19

Taylor Hatmaker, *Twitch Expands its Rules Against Hate and Abuse to Include Behavior Off the Platform*, TechCrunch (Apr. 7, 2021) ..... 15

The YouTube Team, *Better Protecting Kids’ Privacy on YouTube*, YouTube (Jan. 6, 2020) .....20

Timothy Meyer, *Federalism and Accountability: State Attorneys General, Regulatory Litigation, and the New Federalism*, 95 Calif. L. Rev. 885, 890 (2007) .....24

*Trust and Safety Council*, Twitter (last visited July 23, 2021).....20

Twitter Safety, *An Update Following the Riots in Washington, DC*, Twitter (Jan. 12, 2021) .....27

Vera Eidelman, Adeline Lee, & Fikayo Walter-Johnson, *Time and Again, Social Media Giants Get Content Moderation Wrong: Silencing Speech about Al-Aqsa Mosque is Just the Latest Example*, ACLU (May 17, 2021).....22

Vijaya Gadde & Matt Derella, <i>An Update On Our Continuity Strategy During COVID-19</i> , Twitter (Mar. 16, 2020) .....	26
Will Duffield, <i>Two Cheers For Unfiltered Information</i> , Techdirt (May 29, 2020) .....	13, 18
<i>Zoom, Facebook and YouTube Threaten Academic Freedom</i> , Nat’l Coalition Against Censorship (Updated Apr. 14, 2021) .....	22
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	4
